

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Case No. 1:21-cv-2575-JPB
)
THE STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,)
)
Defendants,)
)
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)
COMMITTEE, et al.,)
)
Intervenors.)

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF
NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Contextual And Circumstantial Evidence Are Sufficient To
 Plead Covert Discriminatory Intent4

 II. SB 202’s Characteristics Heighten The Likelihood Of Pretext10

CONCLUSION18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama, 575 U.S. 254 (2015)8

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)17

Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm. 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)9

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....10

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 572 (2000)1, 10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....7

City of Richmond v. United States, 422 U.S. 358 (1975)5

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 16, 17

Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....8

Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P., 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....9

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)4, 10

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....6

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)8

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....7

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)4

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)4, 17

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....8

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)6

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993)5

Stout by Stout v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018)8

Sugarman v. Dougall, 413 U.S. 634 (1973)3

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....7

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)6

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....6

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....8

Wright v. Southland Corp., 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999).....4

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)6

Ziyadat v. Diamondrock Hosp. Co., 3 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2021).....9

Statutes and Bills

A.B. 37, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2020).....15

Cal. Elec. Code § 150015

Cal. Elec. Code § 300115

Cal. Elec. Code § 300315

Cal. Elec. Code § 300715

Cal. Elec. Code § 301721

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-5-40116

D.C. Code § 1-1001.14(a).....21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-10116

A.B. 321, 81st Sess. (Nev. 2021)15

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-13221

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 254.46516

Utah Code § 20A-3a-20216

S.15, Gen. Assemb. (Vt. 2021)15

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.010.....16

Other Authorities

Associated Press, *AG William Barr: No Evidence of Fraud That’d Change Election Outcome*, Atlanta J.-Const. (Dec. 1, 2020)2

Pat Beall et al., *Here’s Why Concerns About Absentee Ballot Fraud Are Overhyped*, Frontline (Oct. 20, 2020).....18

Ari Berman, *Give Us the Ballot: The Modern Struggle for Voting Rights in America* (2015)2

Orville Vernon Burton, *Tempering Society’s Looking Glass: Correcting Misconceptions About the Voting Rights Act of 1965 and Securing American Democracy*, 76 La. L. Rev. 14 (2015)2

Edgardo Cortés et al., *Preparing for Election Day: Deadlines for Running a Safe Election*, Brennan Ctr. (May 11, 2020)18

Heritage Found., *A Sampling of Recent Election Fraud Cases from Across the United States*18

Amy Gardner & Matt Zapotosky, *U.S. Attorney in Georgia: ‘There’s Just Nothing To’ Claims of Election Fraud*, Wash. Post (Jan. 12, 2021)15

Elaine Kamarck & Christine Stenglein, *Low Rates of Fraud in Vote-by-Mail States Show the Benefits Outweigh the Risks*, Brookings (June 2, 2020)17

Colleen Long & Ed White, *Trump Thought Courts Were Key to Winning. Judges Disagreed.*, AP (Dec. 8, 2020)20

Mark Niese, *5 Georgia Election Fraud Claims Explained*, Atlanta J.-Const. (Dec. 14, 2020)20

Press Release, *Joint Statement from Elections Infrastructure Government Coordinating Council & The Election Infrastructure Sector Coordinating Executive Committees* (Nov. 12, 2020)19

Elise Viebeck, *Miniscule Number of Potentially Fraudulent Ballots in States with Universal Mail Voting Undercuts Trump Claims About Election Risks*, Wash. Post (June 8, 2020)17

Wash. Sec’y of State, *Ballot Drop Box Usage by Year*18

Wendy R. Weiser, *The False Narrative of Vote-by-Mail Fraud*, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Apr. 10, 2020).....16
